proposed decommissioning plan, chosen from the following alternatives,
which shall be provided to the Town prior to the issuance of a building permit
authorizing the commencement of construction of the Project:

(i) A federally insured certificate of deposit in the name of the Town in
the amount of one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the
decommissioning cost, long with a power of attorney, made in favor
of the Town, allowing the Town to access the certificate of deposit in
the event the applicant either fails to fulfill its decommissioning plan,
declares bankruptcy, or is otherwise deemed to be insolvent by a
court with competent jurisdiction;

(ii) A cash deposit in the amount of one hundred twenty-five (125)
percent of the decommissioning costs, along with a power of
attorney, made in favor of the Town, allowing decommissioning plan,
declares bankruptcy, or is otherwise deemed to be insolvent by a
court with competent jurisdiction;

(iii) An irrevocable letter of credit in favor of the Town, in the amount of

[...]

conformance with all state and local requirements. At such time as a Tier 2 Battery
Energy Storage System is scheduled to be decommissioned at the end of the project’s
useful life, the owner, operator, or other responsible party shall notify the Town no less
than three hundred sixty five (365) days prior to the date of decommissioning, as well as
notify the Town of the schedule within which the owner, operator or other responsible
party shall complete the physical removal of the Tier 2 Battery Energy Storage System.
This period may be extended at the request of the owner, operator, or other responsible